 Report No.: NEI-FCCE-1-R0812005                                                     Page 1 of 23
Neutron Engineering Inc.
FCC Test Report
Issued Date : Jan. 15, 2009
Project No. : R0812005
Equipment : Wireless 11n PCI card
Model Name : NI22; NI22/Y; NI23; NI23/Y
Applicant : Aceex Corporation

OEM Brand/Model Name NET ZEN / NW-I300
Model Difference Model NI22/Y, NI23, NI23/Y and NW-I300 are identical to
model NI22 except the model designation.
Product Description
The EUT is a Wireless 11n PCI card.
Based on the application, features, or specification exhibited
in User's Manual, the EUT is considered as an
ITE/Computing Device. More details of EUT technical
specification, please refer to the User's Manual.
Power Source Supplied from PC PCI Slot.
Power Rating N/A
Connecting I/O Port(s) Please refer to the User's Manual
Products Covered N/A
EUT Modification(s) N/A
Note:
1. For a more detailed features description, please refer to the manufacturer’s specifications
or the User's Manual.
Report No.: NEI-FCCE-1-R0812005                                                     Page 8 of 23
Neutron Engineering Inc.
3.2 DESCRIPTION OF TEST MODES
To investigate the maximum EMI emission characteristics generates from EUT, the test system
was pre-scanning tested base on the consideration of following EUT operation mode or test
configuration mode which possible have effect on EMI emission level. Each of these EUT
operation mode(s) or test configuration mode(s) mentioned above was evaluated respectively.
Pretest Test Mode Description
Mode 1 NORMAL LINK
For Conducted Test
Final Test Mode Description
Mode 1 NORMAL LINK
For Radiated Test
Final Test Mode Description
Mode 1 NORMAL LINK
Report No.: NEI-FCCE-1-R0812005                                                     Page 9 of 23
Neutron Engineering Inc.
3.3 BLOCK DIGRAM SHOWING THE CONFIGURATION OF SYSTEM TESTED
E-2 PC
E-5 MonitorE-4 Printer
E-6 Keyboard
E-7
Mouse
E-3
Modem
C-4
C-3
C-5C-1 C-2
C-1 Parallel Cable
C-2 RS232 Cable
C-3 PS/2 Cable
C-4 PS/2 Cable
C-5 D-SUB Cable
E-1
EUT
Report No.: NEI-FCCE-1-R0812005                                                     Page 10 of 23
Neutron Engineering Inc.
3.4 DESCRIPTION OF SUPPORT UNITS
The EUT has been tested as an independent unit together with other necessary accessories or
support units. The following support units or accessories were used to form a representative test
configuration during the tests.
Item Equipment Mfr/Brand Model/Type No. FCC ID Series No. Note
E-1 Wireless 11n
PCI card ACEEX NI22 IFA-NIXX N/A EUT
E-2 PC HP HP Compaq
dx7400  DOC SGH7480DKZ
E-3 Modem ACEEX DM-1414V DOC 8041708
E-4 Printer SII DPU-414 DOC 1045105A
E-5 19” LCD
Monitor Samsung SyncMaster 193P DOC DI19H4JXC05517A
E-6 PS/2 K/B Logitech Y-SJ17(ACK260A) DOC SYU44664880
E-7 PS/2 Mouse Logitech M-SBF69 DOC HCA44601156
Item Shielded Type Ferrite Core Length Note
C-1 Yes No 170CM
C-2 Yes No 180CM
C-3 Yes No 170CM